

No. 14-275

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MARVIN D. HORNE, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF AGRICULTURE,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
JAMES S. BURLING

*Counsel of Record*

J. DAVID BREEMER

JENNIFER F. THOMPSON

*Of Counsel*

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: jsb@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS IN SEVERE CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S AND OTHER CIRCUITS’ TAKINGS JURISPRUDENCE APPLYING A PHYSICAL TAKINGS ANALYSIS TO GOVERNMENT APPROPRIATION OF PRIVATE PROPERTY .....	4
A. A Per Se Physical Takings Rule Applies to the Raisin Marking Order ....	4
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Application of This Court’s Land Use Exaction Jurisprudence to the Raisin Marking Order Has No Basis in Law .....	8
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PERMIT EXACTION JURISPRUDENCE ..	11
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Description and Application of <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> Conflict with This Court’s Precedent ...	11
CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) . . . . .	14-15
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	7
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012) . . . . .	1-2, 5
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) . . . . .	3-4, 10
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008) . . . . .	3, 6, 10
<i>Cerajeski v. Zoeller</i> , 735 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	7
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . .	3, 8-9, 11-15
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963) . . . . .	6
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 750 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	9, 11, 14
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 399 (1931) . . . . .	6
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949) . . . . .	2, 4
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) . . . . .	1-2, 8-9, 12
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) . . . . .	3, 8, 11, 14-15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) . . . . .	3-5, 10
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992) . . . . .	6-7
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .	1, 3, 8-9, 11-15
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . . . .	1, 10
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) . . . . .	6
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) . . . . .	12
<i>Porter v. United States</i> , 473 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1973) . . . . .	7
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) . . . . .	1
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) . . . . .	1
<i>Tahoe Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) . . . . .	2
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Corbin</i> , 423 F.2d 821 (10th Cir. 1970) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) . . . . .	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1950) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951) . . . . .	4
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v.</i> <i>Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) . . . . .	2, 5, 6
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V . . . . .	4
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) . . . . .	1
Rule 37.6 . . . . .	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Andrews, Pierson, Nollan <i>and</i> Dolan: <i>Providing a Roadmap for Adopting a Uniform System to Determine Transportation Impact Fees</i> , 25 BYU J. Pub. L. 143 (2011) . . . . .	12
Breemer, J. David, <i>The Evolution of the “Essential Nexus”: How State and Federal Courts Have Applied Nollan and Dolan and Where They Should Go from Here</i> , 59 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 373 (2002) . . . . .	13
Hodges, Brian T. & Himebaugh, Daniel A., <i>Have Washington Courts Lost Essential Nexus to the Precautionary Principle? Citizens’ Alliance for Property Rights v. Sims</i> , 40 Env’tl. L. 829 (2010) . . . . .	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Holloway, James E. & Guy, Donald C., <i>Land Dedication Conditions and Beyond the Essential Nexus: Determining “Reasonably Related” Impacts of Real Estate Development Under the Takings Clause</i> , 27 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 73 (1996) . . . . .	13
Mulvaney, Timothy M., <i>Proposed Exactions</i> , 26 J. Land Use & Env'tl. L. 277 (2011) . . . . .	12
